

Nos. 19-465, 19-518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA, AND
ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, AND ROBERT NEMANICH,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington and the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
WASHINGTON AND COLORADO**

Justin Riemer
Marc Robertson
Christopher White
**Republican National
Committee**
310 1st Street SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 863-8626

Michael E. Toner
Counsel of Record
Lee E. Goodman
Stephen J. Obermeier
Jeremy J. Broggi
Boyd Garriott
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
MToner@wiley.law

April 8, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A State May Require Its Electors To Honor The Results Of Its Popular Election Under Our Federal Constitutional Structure.	5
A. The States Can Exercise All Powers That The Constitution Does Not Withhold From Them.	5
B. The Constitution Does Not Withhold State Power To Bind Electors To Popular Election Results.....	8
C. Washington’s And Colorado’s Enforcement Of Their Popular Election Results Was Constitutional.....	11
II. The Historical Practice Of The States Confirms That A State May Require Its Electors To Honor The Results Of Its Popular Election...	14
A. The Electoral College Was Never Comprised Of Constitutional Free Agents.	14
B. The States Have Converged On Binding Popular Elections To Populate The Electoral College.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C. The Electoral College Continues To Play A Vital Role In Our Constitutional System.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	26
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	6
<i>In re Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890).....	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	10
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839).....	14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	10
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	14
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II.....	9, 10, 25
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV.....	10, 11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 248.355	23
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-16-6.....	23
Tex. Elec. Code § 192.002	23
Other Authorities	
1 Kenneth R. Bowling & Donald R. Kennon, <i>Establishing Congress: The Removal to Washington, D.C., and the Election of 1800</i> (2005)	16, 18
Tyler Creighton, <i>The Constitutional Case for State Power to Eliminate Faithless Electors</i> , 100 B.U. L. Rev. 23 (2020).....	14
<i>Faithless Electors</i> , FairVote (rev. Mar. 19, 2020), https://www.fairvote.org/ faithless_electors	15, 19, 20, 21
The Federalist No. 68 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001)	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Thomas Gais and James Fossett, <i>Federalism and the Executive Branch, in The Executive Branch</i> 486 (Joel D. Aberbach and Mark A. Peterson, eds. 2005).....	26
Jerry H. Goldfeder, <i>Election Law and the Presidency: An Introduction and Overview</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 965 (2016).....	17, 25, 26
Richard Hasen, <i>The Coming Reckoning Over the Electoral College</i> , Slate (Sept. 4, 2019), https://slate.com/news-and- politics/2019/09/electoral-college- supreme-court-lessig-faithless- electors.html	3
4 John Marshall, <i>The Life of George Washington</i> (1926).....	15
Kirk Johnson, <i>Coloradans to Consider Splitting Electoral College Votes</i> , The New York Times (Sept. 19, 2004), https://www.nytimes.com/2004/09/ 19/politics/campaign/coloradans-to- consider-splitting-electoral-college- votes.html	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Laws Binding Electors</i> , Electors, https://presidentialelectorlaws.us/ (last visited April 7, 2020)	20, 21, 24
Sanford Levinson & Ernest A. Young, <i>Who's Afraid of the Twelfth Amendment?</i> , 29 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 925 (2001).....	16
Nat'l Archives and Recs. Admin., <i>Distribution of Electoral Votes</i> (Mar. 6, 2020), https://www.archives.gov/electoral- college/allocation	23
Nat'l Ass'n Sec'ys State, <i>State Laws Regarding Presidential Electors</i> (Nov. 2016), https://www.nass.org/sites/default/fil es/surveys/2017-08/research-state- laws-pres-electors-nov16.pdf	23
Nat'l Conf. State Legs., <i>The Electoral College</i> (Jan. 6, 2020), https://www.ncsl.org/research/electio ns-and-campaigns/the-electoral- college.aspx	2, 23
Uniform Law Comm'n, <i>Faithful Presidential Electors Act</i> (2020), https://www.uniformlaws.org/	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Stephen J. Wayne, <i>Presidential Elections and American Democracy, in The Executive Branch</i> 103 (Joel D. Aberbach and Mark A. Peterson, eds. 2005)	17, 25
Keith E. Whittington, <i>Originalism, Constitutional Construction, and the Problem of Faithless Electors</i> , 59 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 903 (2017)	15, 18
